CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

CAROLYN M. HULL GENERAL MANAGER



KAREN BASS

ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

1200 W. 7TH STREET LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

DATE: December 19, 2022

TO: LA's Workforce Development System – YouthSource Centers

FROM: Carolyn H. Hull, General Manager Carolyn Hull

Economic and Workforce Development Department

SUBJECT: WDS DIRECTIVE NO. 23-04

ANGELENO CORPS AGE ELIGIBILITY UPDATE

EFFECTIVE DATE

This directive is effective upon date of issue.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this directive is to update age eligibility requirements under the Angeleno Corps program to align with California for All programs.

BACKGROUND

The Angeleno Corps program is a centerpiece of Mayor Eric Garcetti's equity and justice agenda and a core investment of the City of Los Angeles (City) in young Angelenos' workforce development and career pathways. Beginning in FY 21-22, the Angeleno Corps is a 10-month, intensive service, support, and education program designed to engage young Angelenos in community recovery efforts in our City's neighborhoods most impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

Eligibility for the Angeleno Corps program included the following:

- City of Los Angeles residents
- 2. 18 to 24 years-old
- 3. Have valid U.S. work authorization
- 4. Meet income eligibility requirements
- 5. Full-time students attending a school or vocational training program

DISCUSSION

The Economic and Workforce Development Department (EWDD) has secured funding through the California for All Youth Workforce Development Grant awarded by the State of California. The California for All grant increases the eligibility for program participants from 24 to 30 years of age.

REQUIRED ACTION

EWDD is extending the eligibility of participants to include young adults ages 25 through 30 in order to align with California for All programs.

WDS CONTACT

Questions and/or concerns should be addressed to Mark Franco, Program Coordinator at Mark.A.Franco@lacity.org or at (213) 364-0262.

CMH:GR:MV:MF:cg